

Nos. 18-2013, 18-2105

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

COUNTY CONCRETE CORPORATION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

LOCAL 863, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

Intervenor

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**

*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**DAVID SEID**

*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-7958

(202) 273-2941

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issue Presented.....	2
Statement of Related Cases.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact .....	4
A. Background: in November 2015, the Union and the Company agree to all terms of collective-bargaining agreements that require the Company to begin collecting and remitting Union dues on January 1, 2016.....	4
B. In December 2015, the Company provides the Union with draft copies of the bargaining agreements under which the collection and remittance of Union dues begins on January 1, 2016; the Union signs and returns the agreements.....	6
C. In January 2016, the Union submits signed dues authorization forms to the Company that it began collecting in December 2015.....	7
D. The Company fails to deduct or remit Union dues in January and February 2016.....	8
E. In March 2016, the Union receives signed agreements in which the Company unilaterally changed the agreed-upon date to start dues collection from January to March 2016; in April 2016, the Company remits March and April dues.....	9
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	11
Standard of review .....	12
Summary of Argument .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally modifying the effective date of the dues-checkoff provisions, and by failing and refusing to collect and remit authorized dues in January and February 2016.....	15
A. Where parties have agreed on a term and condition of employment through collective bargaining, the Employer cannot alter the term without the Union’s consent .....	15
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company modified its agreements with the Union regarding dues checkoff without the Union’s consent.....	19
C. The Company’s contentions are without merit .....	21
1. The Board did not err by requiring the Company to remit dues prior to when it signed the collective-bargaining agreements .....	21
2. The Board did not err by requiring the Company to remit dues prior to the Union fully informing employees of their rights regarding Union membership and dues .....	27
3. The Board did not err by finding insufficient evidence to invalidate the checkoff authorization cards that the Company received .....	30
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	16
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	32
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	32
<i>C &amp; S Indus., Inc.</i> , 158 NLRB 454 (1966) .....	16
<i>California Saw &amp; Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012, 1015 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Chesapeake Plywood, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 201 (1989), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 917 F.2d 22 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	15, 16
<i>Citizens Publ’g &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 15
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	27, 28
<i>District Councils Nos. 8, 16, and 33 of the Int’l Brotherhood of Painters</i> , 327 NLRB 1010, 1021-22 (1999).....	29
<i>E.G. &amp; G. Rocky Flats, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 489 (1994) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	12
<i>H. J. Heinz Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941).....	18
<i>Hearst Corp. Capital Newspaper</i> , 343 NLRB 689 (2004).....	21
<i>IBEW, Local 2088 (Lockheed Space Operations Co.)</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991).....	23
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Link Corp.</i> , 288 NLRB No. 132, 1988 WL 213934 (1988), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 869 F.2d 1492 (6th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Local 32B-32J, SEIU</i> , 266 NLRB 137 (1983).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Lozano Enters. v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1964).....	17
<i>Nathan’s Famous of Yonkers, Inc.</i> , 186 NLRB 131 (1970).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Donkin’s Inn, Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Ford Bros., Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 232 (6th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Keystone Steel &amp; Wire</i> , 653 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. New-York-Keansburg-Long Branch Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 472 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. World Evangelism, Inc.</i> , 656 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	17, 18
<i>Peoria Newspaper Guild, Local 86</i> , 248 NLRB 88 (1980) .....	22, 25, 26
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 659 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Presto Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Safelite Glass</i> , 283 NLRB 929 (1987) .....	16
<i>Shen-Mar Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 1329 (1976), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	21, 23
<i>St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 320 NLRB 42 (1995) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tribune Publishing</i> , 351 NLRB 196 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 564 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>TTS Terminals, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1098 (2007).....	17
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners, Local 405</i> , 328 NLRB 788, 793 (1999) (1999) .....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Williams Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 630.....	30
<i>Wyandanch Engine Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 866 (1999).....	17
 <b>Statutes</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 15, 21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 21, 30
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	15, 16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. §160(e)) .....	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. §160(f)) .....	2
 Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 186)	
Section 302(c)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)).....	22
